

10-878

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff - Appellee,
v.

BRONSON PARTNERS, LLC, d/b/a NEW ENGLAND DIET CENTER;
MARTIN HOWARD; H&H MARKETING, LLC;
and SANDRA HOWARD
Defendants - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:
ROBIN E. EICHEN
NUR-UL-HAQ

Federal Trade Commission
New York, NY

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below	2
B. Facts and proceedings below	3
1. Background.	3
2. Proceedings below.	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FTC ACT PROVIDES THE DISTRICT COURT WITH AUTHORITY TO AWARD MONETARY EQUITABLE RELIEF.	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED BRONSON PARTNERS TO PAY \$1.9 MILLION IN MONETARY EQUITABLE RELIEF	23
A. The district court’s monetary award is consistent with principles set forth in underlying Supreme Court cases, and with this Court’s decision in <i>FTC v. Verity</i>	24

B. There is no requirement that any award of monetary equitable relief be limited either to money paid by consumers that can be traced to funds currently in Bronson Partners’ possession, or to Bronson Partners’ net profits.. . . . 30

CONCLUSION. 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Bosch Automotive Sys., Inc.</i> , 232 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2007).	27, 32
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1986).	19
<i>Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 401 (10th Cir. 2004).. . . .	27
<i>Clark v. Smith</i> , 38 U.S. 195 (1839).	25
<i>FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005).	14, 15
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).	13
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008).	6
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Conn. 2009)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..	35
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , _____ F.3d _____, 2010 WL 4118643 (1st Cir. Oct. 21, 2010)..	33, 36
<i>FTC v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 4118643 (1st Cir. Oct. 21, 2010).	13, 29, 34
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).	34
<i>FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)...	14
<i>FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).	14, 15

FTC v. Kennedy, 574 F. Supp. 2d 714 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 14

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 38

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.,
543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 14

FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 14, 15

FTC v. Pantron I Corp, 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994).. 14

FTC v. QT Inc., 472 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2007),
aff'd, 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008). 35, 36, 38

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 14, 15

FTC v. SlimAmerica, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)..... 9

FTC v. Solar Michigan, Inc., 1988-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 68,339. 14

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006). *passim*

In re First Central Financial Corp., 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004). 32

Forster Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Suntrust Bank,
2008 WL 1970823 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2008). 34

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... *passim*

Heater v. FTC, 503 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1974). 21

ICC v. B&T Transp. Co., 613 F.2d 1182 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 19

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 35

Mendis v. Filip, 554 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2009). 22

Miranda v. Bennett, 322 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003). 10

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960). . . . 17, 18, 25

In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Gp., LLC, 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998). . . . 14

Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. SEC,
467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006). 37

Porter v. Warner, 328 U.S. 395 (1946). *passim*

Ptak Bros. Jewelry, Inc. v. Ptak,
2009 WL 1514469 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009). 35

SEC v. Cavanagh, 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006). 35, 37

SEC v. Cavanagh, 2004 WL 1594818, 30 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004),
aff’d, *SEC v. Cavanagh*, 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006). 37

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971). 18, 25

SEC v. Universal Express, Inc., 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). . . . 38

Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pics. Corp., 106 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1939),
aff’d 309 U.S. 390 (1940). 35

Sonnenschein v. Reliance Ins. Co., 353 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1965). 32

The Daisy Gp., Ltd. v. Newport News, Inc.,
1998 WL 796473 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1998). 34

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001). 22

United States v. Sasso, 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000). 25

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45. 1, 2, 3, 20, 28

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 52. 1, 2, 3

Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b). *passim*

Section 18(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B). 20

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b. 11, 19, 20, 21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1117. 35

15 U.S.C. § 6102. 20

15 U.S.C. § 6502. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3). 26

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). 1

Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 10 (1994). 23

S. Rep. 103-130 (1993). 23

16 C.F.R. Part 3. 21
